
SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS, ALLOTMENTS, OBLIGATIONS, DISBURSEMENTS AND BALANCES BY OBJECT OF EXPENDITURES
FAR No. 1-A

As at the Quarter Ending March 31, 2024
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Operating Unit :

Organization Code (UACS) :
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01 - Regular Agency Fund

Department of Labor and Employment (DOLE)

16 008 0300012
Regional Office - XII
Professional Regulation Commission

SUMMARY 42,887,000.00 0.00 42,887,000.00 42,887,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 42,887,000.00 11,353,081.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,353,081.34 9,948,791.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,948,791.75 0.00 31,533,918.66 0.00 1,404,289.59

A. AGENCY SPECIFIC BUDGET 9,556,378.55 0.00 29,871,538.46 1,208,082.9940,636,000.000.0040,636,000.00 40,636,000.00 10,764,461.54 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.009,556,378.55 0.0040,636,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 10,764,461.54

Personnel Services 5,010,089.68 0.00 18,629,521.92 580,388.4024,220,000.000.0024,220,000.00 24,220,000.00 5,590,478.08 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.005,010,089.68 0.0024,220,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 5,590,478.08

Salaries and Wages 4,566,474.94 0.00 13,817,835.00 335,685.4818,719,995.42(41,004.58)18,761,000.00 18,719,995.42 4,902,160.42 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.004,566,474.94 0.0018,761,000.00 0.00(41,004.58) 0.00 0.00 4,902,160.42

Salaries and Wages - Regular 5010101000 4,566,474.94 0.00 13,817,835.00 335,685.4818,719,995.42(41,004.58)18,761,000.00 18,719,995.42 4,902,160.42 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.004,566,474.94 0.0018,761,000.00 0.00(41,004.58) 0.00 0.00 4,902,160.42

Basic Salary - Civilian 5010101001 18,761,000.00 (41,004.58) 18,719,995.42 18,761,000.00 (41,004.58) 0.00 0.00 18,719,995.42 4,902,160.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,566,474.944,902,160.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,566,474.94 0.00 13,817,835.00 0.00 335,685.48

Other Compensation 347,500.00 0.00 4,430,500.00 192,000.004,970,000.0038,000.004,932,000.00 4,970,000.00 539,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00347,500.00 0.004,932,000.00 0.0038,000.00 0.00 0.00 539,500.00

Personal Economic Relief Allowance (PERA) 5010201000 192,000.00 0.00 552,000.00 0.00744,000.000.00744,000.00 744,000.00 192,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00192,000.00 0.00744,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 192,000.00

PERA - Civilian 5010201001 744,000.00 0.00 744,000.00 744,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 744,000.00 192,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 192,000.00192,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 192,000.00 0.00 552,000.00 0.00 0.00

Representation Allowance (RA) 5010202000 82,500.00 0.00 199,500.00 0.00282,000.000.00282,000.00 282,000.00 82,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.0082,500.00 0.00282,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 82,500.00

Transportation Allowance (TA) 5010203000 73,000.00 0.00 209,000.00 0.00282,000.000.00282,000.00 282,000.00 73,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.0073,000.00 0.00282,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 73,000.00

Transportation Allowance (TA) 5010203001 282,000.00 0.00 282,000.00 282,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 282,000.00 73,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 73,000.0073,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 73,000.00 0.00 209,000.00 0.00 0.00

Clothing/Uniform Allowance 5010204000 0.00 0.00 32,000.00 192,000.00224,000.0038,000.00186,000.00 224,000.00 192,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.000.00 0.00186,000.00 0.0038,000.00 0.00 0.00 192,000.00

Clothing/Uniform Allowance - Civilian 5010204001 186,000.00 38,000.00 224,000.00 186,000.00 38,000.00 0.00 0.00 224,000.00 192,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00192,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32,000.00 0.00 192,000.00

Year End Bonus 5010214000 0.00 0.00 1,564,000.00 0.001,564,000.000.001,564,000.00 1,564,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.000.00 0.001,564,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Bonus - Civilian 5010214001 1,564,000.00 0.00 1,564,000.00 1,564,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,564,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,564,000.00 0.00 0.00

Cash Gift 5010215000 0.00 0.00 155,000.00 0.00155,000.000.00155,000.00 155,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.000.00 0.00155,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Cash Gift - Civilian 5010215001 155,000.00 0.00 155,000.00 155,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 155,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 155,000.00 0.00 0.00

Mid-Year Bonus - Civilian 5010216000 0.00 0.00 1,564,000.00 0.001,564,000.000.001,564,000.00 1,564,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.000.00 0.001,564,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Mid-Year Bonus - Civilian 5010216001 1,564,000.00 0.00 1,564,000.00 1,564,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,564,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,564,000.00 0.00 0.00

Other Bonuses and Allowances 5010299000 0.00 0.00 155,000.00 0.00155,000.000.00155,000.00 155,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.000.00 0.00155,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Productivity Enhancement Incentive - Civilian 5010299012 155,000.00 0.00 155,000.00 155,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 155,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 155,000.00 0.00 0.00

Personnel Benefit Contributions 96,114.74 0.00 334,186.92 49,698.34480,000.000.00480,000.00 480,000.00 145,813.08 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.0096,114.74 0.00480,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 145,813.08

Pag-IBIG Contributions 5010302000 9,600.00 0.00 20,000.00 6,400.0036,000.000.0036,000.00 36,000.00 16,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.009,600.00 0.0036,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 16,000.00

Pag-IBIG - Civilian 5010302001 36,000.00 0.00 36,000.00 36,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 36,000.00 16,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,600.0016,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,600.00 0.00 20,000.00 0.00 6,400.00

PhilHealth Contributions 5010303000 80,114.74 0.00 287,786.92 40,098.34408,000.000.00408,000.00 408,000.00 120,213.08 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.0080,114.74 0.00408,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 120,213.08

PhilHealth - Civilian 5010303001 408,000.00 0.00 408,000.00 408,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 408,000.00 120,213.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 80,114.74120,213.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 80,114.74 0.00 287,786.92 0.00 40,098.34

Employees Compensation Insurance Premiums 5010304000 6,400.00 0.00 26,400.00 3,200.0036,000.000.0036,000.00 36,000.00 9,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.006,400.00 0.0036,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 9,600.00

ECIP - Civilian 5010304001 36,000.00 0.00 36,000.00 36,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 36,000.00 9,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,400.009,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,400.00 0.00 26,400.00 0.00 3,200.00

Other Personnel Benefits 0.00 0.00 47,000.00 3,004.5850,004.583,004.5847,000.00 50,004.58 3,004.58 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.000.00 0.0047,000.00 0.003,004.58 0.00 0.00 3,004.58

Other Personnel Benefits 5010499000 0.00 0.00 47,000.00 3,004.5850,004.583,004.5847,000.00 50,004.58 3,004.58 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.000.00 0.0047,000.00 0.003,004.58 0.00 0.00 3,004.58

Lump-sum for Compensation Adjustment 5010499006 0.00 3,004.58 3,004.58 0.00 3,004.58 0.00 0.00 3,004.58 3,004.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.003,004.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,004.58
Lump-sum for Step Increments - Length of
Service 5010499010 47,000.00 0.00 47,000.00 47,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 47,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 47,000.00 0.00 0.00

Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 4,546,288.87 0.00 11,242,016.54 627,694.5916,416,000.000.0016,416,000.00 16,416,000.00 5,173,983.46 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.004,546,288.87 0.0016,416,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 5,173,983.46

Traveling Expenses 139,276.00 0.00 876,956.67 32,679.001,048,911.67(529,088.33)1,578,000.00 1,048,911.67 171,955.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00139,276.00 0.001,578,000.00 0.00(529,088.33) 0.00 0.00 171,955.00

Traveling Expenses - Local 5020101000 139,276.00 0.00 876,956.67 32,679.001,048,911.67(529,088.33)1,578,000.00 1,048,911.67 171,955.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00139,276.00 0.001,578,000.00 0.00(529,088.33) 0.00 0.00 171,955.00

Training and Scholarship Expenses 9,395.34 0.00 289,000.00 0.00298,395.343,395.34295,000.00 298,395.34 9,395.34 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.009,395.34 0.00295,000.00 0.003,395.34 0.00 0.00 9,395.34

Training Expenses 5020201000 9,395.34 0.00 289,000.00 0.00298,395.343,395.34295,000.00 298,395.34 9,395.34 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.009,395.34 0.00295,000.00 0.003,395.34 0.00 0.00 9,395.34

ICT Training Expenses 5020201001 6,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 0.00

Training Expenses 5020201002 289,000.00 3,395.34 292,395.34 289,000.00 3,395.34 0.00 0.00 292,395.34 9,395.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,395.349,395.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,395.34 0.00 283,000.00 0.00 0.00

Supplies and Materials Expenses 29,742.99 0.00 2,208,150.00 378,694.002,616,586.99(415,413.01)3,032,000.00 2,616,586.99 408,436.99 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.0029,742.99 0.003,032,000.00 0.00(415,413.01) 0.00 0.00 408,436.99

Office Supplies Expenses 5020301000 3,600.00 0.00 1,709,150.00 378,694.002,091,444.00(751,556.00)2,843,000.00 2,091,444.00 382,294.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.003,600.00 0.002,843,000.00 0.00(751,556.00) 0.00 0.00 382,294.00

Office Supplies Expenses 5020301002 2,843,000.00 (751,556.00) 2,091,444.00 2,843,000.00 (751,556.00) 0.00 0.00 2,091,444.00 382,294.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,600.00382,294.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,600.00 0.00 1,709,150.00 0.00 378,694.00

Fuel, Oil and Lubricants Expenses 5020309000 26,142.99 0.00 224,500.00 0.00250,642.9961,642.99189,000.00 250,642.99 26,142.99 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.0026,142.99 0.00189,000.00 0.0061,642.99 0.00 0.00 26,142.99

Semi-Expendable Machinery and Equipment 5020321000 0.00 0.00 94,500.00 0.0094,500.0094,500.000.00 94,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.000.00 0.000.00 0.0094,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Information and Communications Technology
Equipment 5020321003 0.00 87,000.00 87,000.00 0.00 87,000.00 0.00 0.00 87,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 87,000.00 0.00 0.00

Communications Equipment 5020321007 0.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 0.00 0.00

Semi-Expendable Furniture, Fixtures and Books 5020322000 0.00 0.00 180,000.00 0.00180,000.00180,000.000.00 180,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.000.00 0.000.00 0.00180,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Furniture and Fixtures 5020322001 0.00 180,000.00 180,000.00 0.00 180,000.00 0.00 0.00 180,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 180,000.00 0.00 0.00
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Utility Expenses 195,458.61 0.00 1,486,541.39 0.001,682,000.00736,000.00946,000.00 1,682,000.00 195,458.61 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00195,458.61 0.00946,000.00 0.00736,000.00 0.00 0.00 195,458.61

Water Expenses 5020401000 20,450.00 0.00 48,550.00 0.0069,000.000.0069,000.00 69,000.00 20,450.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.0020,450.00 0.0069,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 20,450.00

Electricity Expenses 5020402000 175,008.61 0.00 1,437,991.39 0.001,613,000.00736,000.00877,000.00 1,613,000.00 175,008.61 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00175,008.61 0.00877,000.00 0.00736,000.00 0.00 0.00 175,008.61

Communication Expenses 53,384.09 0.00 426,815.91 0.00480,200.00(164,800.00)645,000.00 480,200.00 53,384.09 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.0053,384.09 0.00645,000.00 0.00(164,800.00) 0.00 0.00 53,384.09

Postage and Courier Services 5020501000 8,200.00 0.00 78,000.00 0.0086,200.008,200.0078,000.00 86,200.00 8,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.008,200.00 0.0078,000.00 0.008,200.00 0.00 0.00 8,200.00

Telephone Expenses 5020502000 45,184.09 0.00 348,815.91 0.00394,000.00(173,000.00)567,000.00 394,000.00 45,184.09 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.0045,184.09 0.00567,000.00 0.00(173,000.00) 0.00 0.00 45,184.09

Mobile 5020502001 60,000.00 3,000.00 63,000.00 60,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 63,000.00 29,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 29,000.0029,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 29,000.00 0.00 34,000.00 0.00 0.00

Landline 5020502002 507,000.00 (176,000.00) 331,000.00 507,000.00 (176,000.00) 0.00 0.00 331,000.00 16,184.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,184.0916,184.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,184.09 0.00 314,815.91 0.00 0.00

Confidential, Intelligence and Extraordinary 19,400.00 0.00 97,600.00 0.00117,000.000.00117,000.00 117,000.00 19,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.0019,400.00 0.00117,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 19,400.00

Extraordinary and Miscellaneous Expenses 5021003000 19,400.00 0.00 97,600.00 0.00117,000.000.00117,000.00 117,000.00 19,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.0019,400.00 0.00117,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 19,400.00

General Services 3,832,519.43 0.00 4,827,463.98 201,322.598,861,306.00231,306.008,630,000.00 8,861,306.00 4,033,842.02 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.003,832,519.43 0.008,630,000.00 0.00231,306.00 0.00 0.00 4,033,842.02

Janitorial Services 5021202000 0.00 0.00 829,000.00 0.00829,000.000.00829,000.00 829,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.000.00 0.00829,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Security Services 5021203000 89,906.59 0.00 1,104,186.82 89,906.591,284,000.000.001,284,000.00 1,284,000.00 179,813.18 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.0089,906.59 0.001,284,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 179,813.18

Other General Services 5021299000 3,742,612.84 0.00 2,894,277.16 111,416.006,748,306.00231,306.006,517,000.00 6,748,306.00 3,854,028.84 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.003,742,612.84 0.006,517,000.00 0.00231,306.00 0.00 0.00 3,854,028.84

Other General Services 5021299099 6,517,000.00 231,306.00 6,748,306.00 6,517,000.00 231,306.00 0.00 0.00 6,748,306.00 3,854,028.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,742,612.843,854,028.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,742,612.84 0.00 2,894,277.16 0.00 111,416.00

Repairs and Maintenance 600.00 0.00 180,000.00 0.00180,600.00600.00180,000.00 180,600.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00600.00 0.00180,000.00 0.00600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00

Repairs and Maintenance - Buildings and Other 5021304000 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 0.0080,000.000.0080,000.00 80,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.000.00 0.0080,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Buildings 5021304001 80,000.00 0.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 0.00 0.00

Repairs and Maintenance - Transportation 5021306000 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00100,000.000.00100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.000.00 0.00100,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Motor Vehicles 5021306001 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 0.00

Repairs and Maintenance - Semi-Expendable 5021321000 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00600.00600.000.00 600.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00600.00 0.000.00 0.00600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00

Other Machinery and Equipment 5021321099 0.00 600.00 600.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Taxes, Insurance Premiums and Other Fees 64,726.21 0.00 366,273.79 0.00431,000.000.00431,000.00 431,000.00 64,726.21 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.0064,726.21 0.00431,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 64,726.21

Fidelity Bond Premiums 5021502000 48,750.00 0.00 35,250.00 0.0084,000.000.0084,000.00 84,000.00 48,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.0048,750.00 0.0084,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 48,750.00

Insurance Expenses 5021503000 15,976.21 0.00 331,023.79 0.00347,000.000.00347,000.00 347,000.00 15,976.21 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.0015,976.21 0.00347,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 15,976.21

Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses 201,786.20 0.00 483,214.80 14,999.00700,000.00138,000.00562,000.00 700,000.00 216,785.20 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00201,786.20 0.00562,000.00 0.00138,000.00 0.00 0.00 216,785.20

Printing and Publication Expenses 5029902000 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.004,000.000.004,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.000.00 0.004,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Representation Expenses 5029903000 43,193.00 0.00 243,808.00 14,999.00302,000.00138,000.00164,000.00 302,000.00 58,192.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.0043,193.00 0.00164,000.00 0.00138,000.00 0.00 0.00 58,192.00

Rent/Lease Expenses 5029905000 158,593.20 0.00 233,406.80 0.00392,000.000.00392,000.00 392,000.00 158,593.20 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.00158,593.20 0.00392,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 158,593.20

Rents - Building and Structures 5029905001 392,000.00 0.00 392,000.00 392,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 392,000.00 158,593.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 158,593.20158,593.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 158,593.20 0.00 233,406.80 0.00 0.00

Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses 5029999000 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.002,000.000.002,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.000.000.00 0.002,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses 5029999099 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 0.00

B. AUTOMATIC APPROPRIATIONS 2,251,000.00 0.00 2,251,000.00 2,251,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,251,000.00 588,619.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 588,619.80 392,413.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 392,413.20 0.00 1,662,380.20 0.00 196,206.60

Retirement and Life Insurance Premiums 2,251,000.00 0.00 2,251,000.00 2,251,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,251,000.00 588,619.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 588,619.80 392,413.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 392,413.20 0.00 1,662,380.20 0.00 196,206.60

GRAND TOTAL 42,887,000.00 0.00 42,887,000.00 42,887,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 42,887,000.00 11,353,081.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,353,081.34 9,948,791.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,948,791.75 0.00 31,533,918.66 0.00 1,404,289.59

Certified Correct: Approved By:Recommending Approval By:Certified Correct:

EDELLE LYNNE L. SANTILLANA MARC DANIELLE V. ESCOTO LOURDES CELESTE H. SERRANO ROTELO B. CABUGSA
Budget Officer Regional Accountant Chief Administrative Officer Regional Director
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